

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

NO. SC92581

---

---

WILLIAM DOUGLAS ZWEIG, *et al.*,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants*,

v.

THE METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS SEWER DISTRICT,  
*Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Respondent*.

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY  
Cause No. 08SL-CC03051  
HONORABLE DAN DILDINE (By Order of this Court)  
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

---

**AMENDED SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS  
THE RATEPAYERS**

---

Richard R. Hardcastle, III, #27936  
[rrh@greensfelder.com](mailto:rrh@greensfelder.com)  
Erwin O. Switzer, #29653  
[eos@greensfelder.com](mailto:eos@greensfelder.com)  
Kirsten M. Ahmad, #52886  
[km@greensfelder.com](mailto:km@greensfelder.com)  
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER & GALE, P.C.  
10 South Broadway, Suite 2000  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-1774  
Telephone: 314-241-9090  
Facsimile: 314-241-4245

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 8

INTRODUCTION TO RESPONSE TO MSD’S APPEAL..... 15

Jurisdictional Statement..... 19

Standard of Review ..... 19

Statement Of Facts..... 22

I. Introduction ..... 22

II. Factual Background..... 24

A. MSD’s Replacement of its Prior Stormwater Program with its New Charge ..... 24

B. MSD’s Rate Commission..... 25

C. Trial Court’s Findings Regarding Phase I Trial ..... 26

D. Trial Court’s Findings Regarding Phase II Trial..... 30

E. Trial Court’s Findings Regarding Phase III Hearing ..... 31

ARGUMENT..... 33

I. The trial court properly applied the *Keller* factors and other law in reaching its findings and ruling that MSD’s stormwater Charge is a tax or fee subject to the voter-approval requirements of the Hancock Amendment [Response to MSD’s Point Relied On I]..... 33

A. *Keller* One: It was undisputed at trial that MSD’s Charge is billed on a periodic monthly basis, and substantial evidence supports the

court’s finding that the Charge is not billed for services provided in the prior month ..... 35

1. The Charge is billed on a periodic monthly basis ..... 36

2. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s factual finding that the Charge is not billed for services provided in the prior month..... 36

3. The Charge is not based on the provision of a service that the fee payer can accept, reject or use on a limited basis..... 38

4. This Court has never held or even suggested that whether the political subdivision provides an “ongoing service” is relevant to the *Keller* factor one determination ..... 41

B. *Keller* two: Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that MSD’s Charge was blanket-billed to nearly all residents, including non-users ..... 42

C. *Keller* three: The trial court correctly resolved *Keller* factor three in favor of Plaintiffs because there is not a direct relationship between impervious area and stormwater runoff or between MSD’s Charge and the level of services provided to the ratepayer ..... 46

1. There is not a direct relationship between impervious area and runoff..... 48

2. Substantial evidence demonstrated that MSD’s Charge bears no relation to the level of services it actually provides to a property owner ..... 50

3. Contrary to MSD’s assertion, a “variable individualized charge” does not alone meet the “direct relationship requirement,” and MSD’s Charge is not akin to the charges in *Missouri Growth and Arbor* ..... 51

4. The trial court properly applied the “direct relationship” requirement set forth in *Beatty* and reaffirmed in *Arbor*, and in doing so, correctly rejected MSD’s “demand services” argument..... 54

5. The trial court properly rejected MSD’s argument that its Charge satisfies *Keller* three because there is a direct relationship between impervious area and “additional” runoff ..... 58

6. The trial court properly rejected MSD’s argument that its Charge satisfies *Keller* factor three because it apportions to ratepayers a portion of its “base services” – services that generally benefit all ratepayers ..... 61

D. *Keller* four: The trial court correctly resolved *Keller* factor four in favor of Plaintiffs because MSD is not providing a true “service” to the ratepayer ..... 65

1. The trial court properly considered *Building Owners* in finding in Plaintiffs’ favor on *Keller* factor four..... 67

E. *Keller* five: The trial court correctly resolved *Keller* factor five in favor of Plaintiffs because there was no evidence that any private entities have provided stormwater services in St. Louis ..... 70

F. The trial court properly considered other relevant factors in determining that MSD’s Charge is a tax and not a “user fee” under *Keller* and its progeny ..... 74

1. Certain tax-like characteristics of MSD’s Charge, including the fact that unpaid charges trigger a lien by operation of law, further demonstrate that MSD’s Charge is a tax..... 75

2. The fact that MSD’s leaders cannot be voted out of office further weighs in favor of Plaintiffs’ position that the Charge is a tax..... 76

G. In the event this Court is inclined to consider case law from other jurisdictions, the only relevant case law is federal case law interpreting the Clean Water Act and the Michigan Supreme Court’s decision analyzing a stormwater charge under its Headlee Amendment, after which the Hancock Amendment was modeled ..... 77

1. The U.S. Court of Federal Claims has ruled that impervious-area based stormwater charges are taxes, not fees ..... 77

2.	Michigan has rejected impervious-area based stormwater charges under its nearly identical Headlee Amendment .....	82
3.	The case law from other states cited by MSD is inapposite, including for the reason that none of those states have a constitutional provision similar to Hancock .....	87
II.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in applying a multiplier of 2.0 to the “lodestar” [Response To MSD’s Point Relied On II.A].....	89
A.	Standard of Review .....	89
B.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in awarding a multiplier .....	90
III.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in declining to reduce Plaintiffs’ fee award for time devoted to recovering past damages on their successful Hancock claim [Response to MSD’s Point Relied on II.B] .....	94
IV.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in holding that Plaintiffs are entitled to recover all out of pocket expenses incurred in prosecuting this case [Response to MSD’s Point Relied On II.C] .....	100
	PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL .....	104
	Points Relied On.....	104
I.	The trial court erred in ruling that Plaintiffs’ Hancock Amendment refund claims are barred by Mo. Rev. Stat. §139.031, because it erroneously applied and declared the law in that, per this Court’s decision in <i>Hazelwood v. Peterson</i> , §139.031 does not apply to Hancock refund actions .....	106

A. The plain language of the Hancock Amendment grants taxpayers standing to bring suit outside the protest procedure set forth in §139.031 ..... 106

B. The trial court erroneously failed to apply this Court’s binding decision in *Hazelwood* to the facts of this case..... 106

C. The trial court erroneously relied on Judge Wolff’s concurring opinion in *Green v. Lebanon R-III School District* and certain inapposite decisions of the Court of Appeals, in denying Plaintiffs’ refund request ..... 108

II. The trial court erred in ruling that Plaintiffs are not entitled to a refund of MSD’s unlawful Charges, because it erroneously applied the law, in that *Ring* does not support a wholesale denial of a refund under the facts of this case, especially considering the trial court’s finding that MSD continued to collect and spend the Charge pending the outcome of this litigation..... 114

III. The trial court erred in ruling that Plaintiffs are not entitled to a refund of MSD’s unlawful charges, because it erroneously applied the law, in that it recognized that all of the purposes behind §139.031 were served but still failed to grant a refund ..... 119

IV. The trial court erred in ruling that Plaintiffs are not entitled to a refund of MSD’s Charges because it erroneously applied the law, in that, as this Court recognized in *Beatty*, MSD’s Stormwater Ordinance expressly authorizes refunds of unlawfully collected charges ..... 120

V. The trial court erred in ruling that Plaintiffs are not entitled to a refund of MSD’s Charges because it erroneously applied the law, in that the plain language of §139.031 demonstrates it was not intended to apply to class actions..... 122

CONCLUSION ..... 124

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE ..... 126

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Friganza*,  
     344 S.W.3d 240 (Mo.App.E.D. 2011)..... 105, 119

*Akers v. City of Oak Grove*,  
     246 S.W.3d 916 (Mo.banc 2008) ..... 22

*Arbor Investment Company, LLC v. City of Hermann*,  
     341 S.W.3d 673 (Mo.banc 2011) ..... passim

*B & D Inv. Co. v. Schneider*,  
     646 S.W.2d 759 (Mo.banc 1983) ..... 105, 119

*Bd. of Ed. of Jordan Sch. Dist. v. Sandy City Corp.*,  
     94 P.3d 234 (Utah 2004) ..... 88

*Beatty v. MSD*,  
     867 S.W.2d 217 (Mo.banc 1993) ..... passim

*Bolt v. City of Lansing*,  
     459 Mich. 152 (Mich. 1998) ..... passim

*Building Owners & Managers Ass’n of Greater Kansas City v. City of Kansas  
 City*,  
     231 S.W.3d 208 (Mo.App.W.D. 2007) ..... passim

*City of Gainesville v. State*,  
     863 So.2d 138 (Fl. 2003)..... 88

*City of Hazelwood v. Peterson*,  
48 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. 2001)..... passim

*City of Littleton v. State*,  
855 P.2d 448 (Colo. 1993) ..... 87, 88, 89

*DeKalb County, Georgia v. U.S.*,  
No. 1:11-cv-00761-LJB (Fed.Cl. Jan. 28, 2013)..... passim

*Densmore v. Jefferson County*,  
813 So.2d 844 (Ala. 2001) ..... 87, 88, 89

*Essex Contracting, Inc. v. Jefferson Cnty.*,  
277 S.W.3d 647 (Mo.banc 2009) ..... 21, 89, 90

*Evans v. Groves Iron Works*,  
982 S.W.2d 760 (Mo.App.E.D. 1998)..... 24

*Feese v. City of Lake Ozark*,  
893 S.W.2d 810 (Mo.banc 1995) ..... passim

*Fort Zumwalt School Dist. v. State*,  
896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo.banc 1995) ..... 33

*Franklin County v. Franklin County Comm’n*,  
269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo.banc 2008) ..... 22

*Gilroy-Sims and Assocs. v. Downtown St. Louis Bus. Dist.*,  
729 S.W.2d 504 (Mo.App.E.D. 1987)..... 82, 83, 94, 95

*Green v. Lebanon R-III School District*,  
13 S.W.3d 278 (Mo.banc 2000) ..... passim

*Guhr v. Dir. of Revenue,*  
 228 S.W.3d 581 (Mo.banc 2007) ..... 20

*Hackman v. Director of Rev.,*  
 771 S.W.2d 77 (Mo.banc 1989) ..... 105, 121, 122

*Hensley v. Eckerhart,*  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 97, 98, 99, 100

*Howard v. City of Kan. City,*  
 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo.banc 2011) ..... 89, 90

*In re Bank America Corp. Secs. Litig.,*  
 228 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D.Mo. 2002) ..... 102

*In re Charter Communications, Inc. Security Litigation,*  
 No. MDL 1506, 4:02-CV-1186CAS, 2005 WL 4045741  
 (E.D.Mo. June 30, 2005) ..... 92, 101

*In re Charter Communs., Inc.,*  
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14772 (E.D.Mo. June 30, 2005) ..... 91

*In re Marriage of Smith,*  
 283 S.W.3d 271 (Mo.App.E.D. 2009) ..... 23

*In re Marriage of Weinshenker,*  
 177 S.W.3d 859 (Mo.App.E.D. 2005) ..... 23

*In re Tri-County Levee District,*  
 42 S.W.3d 779 (Mo.App.E.D. 2001) ..... 41

*In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.*,  
276 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 92

*Jesser v. Mayfair Hotel, Inc.*,  
360 S.W.2d 652 (Mo.banc 1962) ..... 101

*Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.*,  
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 90

*Keller v. Marion County Ambulance District*,  
820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo.banc 1991) ..... passim

*Ketchum v. Moses*,  
17 P.3d 735 (Cal. 2001)..... 92, 93, 94

*Knopke v. Knopke*,  
837 S.W.2d 907 (Mo.App.W.D. 1992) ..... 101

*Koehr v. Emmons (“Koehr I”)*,  
55 S.W.3d 859 (Mo.App.E.D. 2001)..... 111

*Koehr v. Emmons (“Koehr II”)*,  
98 S.W.3d 580 (Mo.App.E.D. 2002)..... 113

*MC Dev. Co., LLC v. Cent. R-3 Sch. Dist.*,  
299 S.W.3d 600 (Mo.banc 2009) ..... 21

*McClain v. Papka*,  
108 S.W.3d 48 (Mo.App.E.D. 2003)..... 95

*Metts v. City of Pine Lawn*,  
84 S.W.3d 106 (Mo.App.E.D. 2002)..... 112, 113

*Missouri Growth Association v. MSD,*  
941 S.W.2d 615 (Mo.App.E.D. 1997)..... passim

*Moore v. Rhodes,*  
263 S.W.3d 782 (Mo.App.E.D. 2008)..... 20

*Mullenix-St. Charles Properties, L.P. v. City of St. Charles,*  
983 S.W.2d 550 (Mo.App.E.D. 1998)..... 74, 103

*Murphy v. Carron,*  
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo.banc 1976) ..... passim

*Nichols v. Bossert,*  
727 S.W.2d 211 (Mo.App.E.D. 1987)..... 102

*O’Brien v. B.L.C. Ins. Co.,*  
768 S.W.2d 64 (Mo.banc 1989) ..... 96

*Prather v. City of Carl Junction,*  
345 S.W.3d 261 (Mo.App.S.D. 2011)..... 23, 24

*Ring v. MSD,*  
969 S.W.2d 716 (Mo.banc 1998) ..... passim

*Roberts v. McNary,*  
636 S.W.2d 332 (Mo.banc 1982) ..... 34, 101

*Sch. Dist. of Kansas City v. State,*  
317 S.W.3d 599 (Mo.banc 2010) ..... 22

*Schroeder v. Horack,*  
592 S.W.2d 742 (Mo.banc 1979) ..... 20

*State ex rel. Dalton v. MSD,*  
365 Mo. 1 (Mo.banc 1955)..... 71

*State v. Wilkinson,*  
861 S.W.2d 746 (Mo.App.S.D. 1993)..... 104

*Teter v. Clark County,*  
704 P.2d 1171 (Wash. 1985)..... 87, 88

*Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bruns,*  
701 S.W.2d 195 (Mo.App.E.D. 1985)..... 102, 103

*Twietmeyer v. City of Hampton,*  
497 S.E.2d 858 (Va. 1998)..... 87, 89

*Twin Bridges Electric, Inc. v. Collins,*  
823 S.W.2d 14 (Mo.App.E.D. 1991)..... 21

*Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey,*  
205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 81

*Vogt v. Emmons,*  
158 S.W.3d 243 (Mo.App.E.D. 2005)..... 113

*Weissenbach v. Deeken,*  
291 S.W.3d 361 (Mo.App.E.D. 2009)..... 89

*White v. Dir. of Revenue,*  
321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo.banc 2010) ..... 20, 21

*Williams v. Finance Plaza, Inc.,*  
78 S.W.3d 175 (Mo.App.W.D. 2002) ..... 96, 97

*York v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
 186 S.W.3d 267, 272 (Mo.banc 2006) ..... 20

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. §137.073 ..... 109  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. §139.031 ..... passim  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. §213.111.2 ..... 100  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. §386.050 ..... 26  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. §527.100 ..... 102

**Other Authorities**

*Newberg on Class Actions* §13:81 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2002) ..... 91

**Rules**

Rule 52.08 ..... 30, 115  
 Rule 84.04(c) ..... 23, 24  
 Rule 87.09 ..... 33, 102

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich. Const., art. IX, §31 ..... 82  
 Mo. Const., art. V, §3 ..... 19  
 Mo. Const., art. X, §22 ..... passim  
 Mo. Const., art. X, §23 ..... 33, 100, 101, 104
